PJonicrin

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA : \ Y : ’

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS ‘S'C’o

Appeal from Williamsburg County : , '0%/6,

George C. James, Jr., Circuit Court Judge

\

THE STATE,

RESPONDENT,

MARTY BAGGETT,
APPELLANT

Appellate Case No. 2011-204146.

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SUSAN B. HACKETT
Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense
PO Box 11589
Columbia, SC 29211-1589
- (803) 734-1343

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT



TABLE OF CONTENTS - -

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..o e
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES............. S S -~
STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL ..o S
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ...ttt

STATEMENT OF FACTS............. o e e e, '

ARGUMENT

The trial judge erred in failing to direct a verdict of acquittal -

in Appellant’s favor on the charge of felony driving under the

influence where the prosecution failed to present evidence of =~
video recording of his conduct at the incident Site ...............vecreeerreereerrenreeens

CONCLUSION ..o e S-S,



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases |
City of Rock Hill v. Suchenski, 374 S.C. .12; 646 S.E.2d 879 (2007) .......... 12,17
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 426 (1966) .................... et feverenens ..... .. 16,17
Murphy v. State,‘ 392 S.C. 626, 7VO9 S.E:2d 685 (Ct. App. 2Ql 1) ................................ 17
ététe v. Elwell, 403 S.C. 606, 743 S.E.2d 802 (2013) o . ....... 18

Staté v. Grampus, 288 S.C. 395, 343 S.E.2d 26 (1986) abrogated on other grounds 'bV State

v. Easler, 327 8.C. 1241, 489.S.E.2d 617 (1997) ...... 16-

State v. Henkel, 404 S.C. 626, 746 S.E.2d 347 (Ct. App. 2013) oo 18

State v. Hercheck, 403 S.C. 597, 743 SE2d 798 (2013)... e 18

Towﬁ of Mount Pleasant v. Roberts, 393 S.‘C. 332,713 S.E.2d 278 (201 ... 12, 14; 17, 18
Statutes |

S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-2945(A)(2007)...: ........ ..... ......... ............ ... 16

' | - S.C. Code.Ar.m. § 56-5-2953 '(2007)...-..:...; ........ ...... | passiﬁ



STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL

Did the trial judge err in failing to direct a verdict of acquittal in Appellant’s favor on the
charge of felony driving under the influence where the prosecution failed o present

evidence of video of his conduct at the incident site?



STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A Williamsburg County grand jury indicted Appellant fér reckless ﬁoﬁicide
(2010-GS-45-0269) and felony driving under the influence (DU.I-) (2010-GS-45-0270)
dvuring its Octob(?r 2010 term. R.361 (Indictments).. The case prbceeded to trialr on July
18, 2011, before the Honorable Georg¢ C James, and a juryi | R 1. David Stumbo and -
Dale Scott of the Attorney Gen.’s office prosecuted the case. Sam Floyd repfésen‘;ed
Appellant. R. 1. The jury found Appellant guilty as charged. R. 337, Hﬁes 11-17. Jﬁdge
James sentenced Appellant to 10 years impfisdnme_nt on .the‘ reckless - homicide
conviction. R. 341, Hnes 8 - 12‘. Judge James sentenced Appellanf to 20 yéafs
imprisoﬁment and a fine of $25,000 on the felony DUI é;)hvic;[igin. He ordered the
sentences to be served concurrently. R. 342, lines 5 through 9. Appeliant filed a.rriotion
for new triai on July 29, 2011. R. 343 (Motiénj. By order filed Decémber 2, 2011, Judge
James denied Appellant’s motion. R.359 (Order).

Appellant filed é timely notice of new trial. This brief 'follpws'.



STATEMENT OF FACTS

Thomas “Rod” Garris was rorﬁantically involved - with Jean Turner for thirteen
years. R. 3, line 19 — R. 4, line 2. On March 8, 2007, Garris and Turner began drinking |
begr around three o’clock in the afterrioon.A R. S, liﬁes 5 — 11; R. 5, Iine 21 —R. 6, line 8
Turner suffered from alcoholism and had received treatment for alcohol aBuse in thé ;;astf
R. 7, lines 1 — 5. Garris and Tur_nef rﬁet Appeliaﬁt'at a convenience stére Wﬁere all thrée
agreed. to return to Appellant’s housé. On the way fo Apbellant’s houAse, fhey stc;ptped‘at’ a
liquér store. R. 10, line 2 — R. 11, line 20; R. 39, lines 16-18; R. 40, lines 21-22; R. 41,
lines 11-23; R 43, lines 20-25. Garris claimed Abpellaht p_l-lrchasea a fifth of Smimoff
vodka at the liciﬁor store, R. 13; li'nes 8 - 13,’bult the owner Qf 'fﬁe store:testiﬁed Appellant
plllr(;hased one pint of L'bvrd Calvert, R. 48, lines 11-25. |

According to Ga@is, Appellantidrove‘ out of hisvl\‘zve"iy‘ to take .them to Turner’s
hxous,e,' and while in the car informed them they would nét get out of the tn_lckAuntilA they

drank the rest of the liquor. R. 15, lines 3'— 17. Thereaﬁer, thé'y ‘,‘ﬁnished the liquor.” R. .
15, line 20. The trio continueci driving “all éver Williafnsﬁuyg County.” R. 17, lines 31_—
. . , ;

Garrié claimed that while he was urinating in a field, Appellant dfové his. trﬁck |
approXimately one hundred yards from1 Garris and 'then b_acked up-real quiék, causiﬁg-
Garris to jump into a ditch to get oﬁt of his way. ;Pespivte t'hi:s alleged act of agg',res‘s'ion,
Gérris returned to the cab of the trﬁck. R. 17, .lines 8-24. Garris fgrther a_dmitted‘that his -
statément to police did not include anything about Appeifaﬁt allegedly trying to back over

him. R. 29, line 21 — R. 30, lines 2.



When Appellant stopped the truck on the 'shoulder.of the road about twenty feet
from Turner’s driveway,. Garris exited the truck. Garris claimed he had "l‘urner by the
hand and was assisting her getting out of the truek. According to Garris, Appellant
grabbed Turner by the arm to prevent her frorn lea\}ing the truck. Garris threw his beer in
the ditch and tned to Jerk Turner out of the truck Appellant then ran over ‘Garris’s arim
and left. R. 18, line 14 R 19, line 8. Although the Garns clalmed Appellant ran over
. his arm with his truck, Garris’s arm was not broken. R. 32, line 19.! Garris: walked to.
Turner’s mother’s house. Turner’s mother took Garris home. Garris did not call law-
enforcement. Gams admitted that he was high at the t1me but denled that he was drunk.
R. 20, 11ne11—R 21, line 23. . |

When questioned by police the following day, ’Garrls stated that he belleved
Turner probably jumped out the truck. R. 26, lines 1 — 18." When law enforcement asked
if Appellant_had been drnnk, Garris told la_w zentotcement,' “they had been (drinklng.” R.
30, lines l7 —R. 31, line 9. Garris specifically told law enforcement they were not drunk. -
R. 32, lines.3 - ll Garris -testlﬁed that Turner drank one ’-beer and three otfour drinks of
liquor that day. R. 35, lines 14 — 21. - |

Hanna confirmed that Appellant .Wahs not drunk when he entered the liquor store. -
R. 49, lines 15 — 24; R. 50, lines 16 - 17. |

On the aftetnoon of March 8, 2007, 'C'a"rolina Jones turned onto Clare Road. She
. saw the road was blocked by Appellant' in a white pickup; ‘When she asked to get by,

Appellant refused and stated he had found a dead body. Jones observed Appellant

! The police officer who interviewed Garris testified that he did not observe any injuries
to Garris and that Garris did not tell the police that Appellant allegedly tried to run over
him. R. 154, lines 8 — 25 R. 155 lines 1 - 6.
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standing over the body. R. 106, line 9‘.— R. 107, line 7; R. 115, li_ens 2-6. Jones testiﬁed
that' Appellant seemed kind of drunk because he vyas staggering and repeating himself,
but she did not detect alcohol on h1s breath R: 107, lines 15 - 16; R. 107, lmes 22 - 25.
Jones left the area, returned home, and called 911.R. 113 lines 23 25

Ralph Baggett received a phone call on | March 8, 2007 fromvhis son, Appellant.
R. 120, lines 18 _ R. 121, line lO. Ralph testiﬁed Appellant was not drunk. R. 125, lines
17 — 25. Ralph testified that he did not remember telling the police that Appellant said he
thought he had run over some person R. 126, lines 19 — 20

Vincent Staggers employed by the Wllliamsburg County Sheriff’ S Department'
.responded to the scene R. 128, lines 15 - - 21; R. 129, lmes 6 — 8 Staggers clalmed
Appellant was unstable on h1s feet and had an odor of alcoholic beverage on his person.

R. 130 lines 10 — 15. Despite his belief that Appellant was 1ntox1cated Staggers did not

perform a field sobriety test on Appellant.” R. 137, lines 12-16. He conducted no

scientific testing to determine if ‘Appellant had been drinking. R. 137 line 21 - R. 138,

line 1. Accordmg to Staggers Appellant stated Tumer was driving the vehicle when she” -

suddenly fell out of the truck. Appellant then tried to help her. R. 132 lines 9-21.

Steve 'Boston, another em’ployee of the Williamsburg ‘ ‘_County Sheriff’s
Department, responded to the scene. Boston adyised Appellant vo<f his ri‘ght‘s. R. 141, lines
9-— 22. Boston claimed that Appellant stated that he picked up-an unknewn woman, 'who
was homeless at the liquor store. R. 142, lines 10 — 17. According to Boston Appellant
stated that he was too drunk to drrve so he let the yvoman drrve As they were traveling
down Clare Road, “she just fell out of the truck » R. 143, lines 8 — 16. Boston testified

that he could smell alcohol on Appellant, whose speech was slurred. Boston descr1bed



Appellant as “very intoxicated.” R. 144, lines 12 — 19; R. 178, lines 19-22. Thereafter,
Appellant was transported to the police department. R. 145, lines 3 — 8. |

At the police department,. Appellant allegedly told Boston that he had picked up a
homeless woman and a white male. Thereafter Appellant invoked his right to silence. R.
147, lines 5 - 13.. Appellant was charged with DUL R 147, lines 23 — 242 Boston |
testiﬁed that the arrest was based upon Appellant allegedly admitting to berng drunk. R.
148, lines 2 — 5. Boston testified that Appellant was ultirnately’ charged 'with murder, and -
Boston was unaware of what happened to the DUI charge, as he yvas not the investigating
officer concerning the charge. R. 148, lines 18 — 24, | |

Boston claimed that Appellant gave a subsequent statement Appellant ran into

Turner and a white male at the liquor store. Appellant stated that while he was riding he

had been drinking all day. Turner and the white male argued while in the vehicle, and,

Tumer asked Appellant to stop so the man could get out. Appellant stopped the Vehicle
and thel man got out. Then, Turner was drrvrng the truck As they went down Clare
Road, Turner fell out -of the truck. R. 150, lines 12 — R. 151, line, 5; R. 152,15 —'19._ |
Boston admitted that he found no evidence of anything other than the fact of yvhat
-+ Appellant said - Turner fell out of the truck. R. 163, lines 16 — 20; 'R. 179, line 15 -R.
180, line 1. | | | |

Juan Ballard, an officer with the Williamsburg County _Sheriff’s Office, responded

to Clare Road as well. R. 180, line 16 — R. 181, line 14" When Ballard arrived on the

, ? Boston explained that he did not take Appellant to the hospital in an attempt to draw
~ blood, and that it would have been job of the evidence custodian to do that. R. 169, lines
19-25. He was aware of the statutory requirement that a person must submit to a blood
draw if there is probable cause to believe the person engaged in felony DUI. R. 170,
lines 6-15; R. 175, lines 8-12.
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scene, Appellant was in the back of a patrol car. R. 182, lines 22-23. Appellant was
“staggering around a little bit.” R. 183, lines 5-9. Ballard testified that it would have
been his cail “to do DUI testing on the suspect.” R. 184, lines 20-22. Ballard arrested
Appellant for_l DUI based upon Appellant appearing highly intoxicated and allegedly
admittiﬁg to Staggers that he had beén driving. R. 184, lines 23-25; R. 188, ‘lines’ 13-19.
Less than a fnoﬁth later, Bglilard. dropped the ticket. R. 185, line 13 — R. 186,'1ine‘ 1.
Ballard ”dropped thé DUI charge because -Appellant‘ waé c‘harg'ecll ‘'with murder the
following d;ay and he did not have “éﬁy blood anything like Breathalyzer blood afcohol”
. to support the charge. R. 186, lines 20-247; R. 186, iiﬁe 25 —R. 187, line 2. Regardiﬁg
testing for DUI, Ballard testified he thought “the BA machine ... was dpwﬁ at that time”
in Kingstree. R. 191, lines 4-7. He further testiﬁe;d he thought Hemmingway had a BA -
machine, bﬁt he was uncertain. He denied ever going to Hemmingway fo' determine if
the macﬁine was in workingA order and’ available. R. 191, lines 8-18. In direct
contradiction of his earligr testimony, Ballard tésﬁﬁed 1tﬁat the inVeStigatof 1n charge,}
presuma'lbly‘ ‘Boston, made the decision not to-administer breathalyzer test or take blood
sample. R. 197, line 20 - R’ 198, line 3. |

William Foxworth, an inmate in‘ the Depaftmént <-)‘f Corr,ecﬁoné, testified thét he
shared a cell with Appellant. R. 204, lines 10-20.3 Deépite Foxworth not-'i)eing
forthcoming about his charges, he claimed Appéllaﬁt_shared'intimate details of his. He .

claimed Appellant stated that he, Garris, and Turner had been riding around drinking and

3 Foxworth’s prior record included accessory, burglary third degree, and assault and
battery.. R. 207, lines 10-13. Foxworth claimed he received nothing in exchange for his
testimony, R. 207, line 20 — R. 208, line 10, but on cross-examination, he admitted that
forty-five days after he told the police what he claimed Appellant told him that he went to
court on his burglary charge and received probation. R. 208, line 24 —R. 209, line 4.
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they dropped Garris off somewhere. Then Appellant and Turner were on a dirt road
when the subject of sex came up. Turner then got out of the truck and étarted walking.
Appellant cranked the truck up anc‘1> backed up over Turner. Foxworth testified that
Appellant did not say if it was intentional or accidental‘. R. 204, lines 21-25\;§ R. 205, lines |
4-17. Upon questioning by the prosecutor, Foxwérth elaborated that Appellant said he
and Tﬁmer started fussing at a store and the fussing continued While.thei subject of sex
came up until Turner got out of the truck' and .Startéd walking‘.l R.l ',206, lines 13-21.
Appevlllant‘ then cranked up ;the trugk and backed up. Foxworth was “nqt sure 1f he was
just trying to catch her, but he run her over.” R. 206, line 22-24. B
Dr. Eriﬁ' Presnell, a forfensicv pafhologist per‘formed’ an autopsy -on Turﬁer on
March é, 2007. R 216, lines ‘1‘5-18. She determined the cause of death Waé a lot of head
tréumé.‘ Relying up;n the inves‘;igation, Dr. Presnell determined Turner’s blunt head
trauma was most _1_ikély ‘caused by a vehicle' running over h_er. Howévef, Dr. Pfesnell
ééuld not determinevmanner of déath — homicide or accidenf. R.. 218, line'A3, -R. 219, line
' 22 Her‘ Scientiﬁc results were inconclﬁsive, in that regard. Dr. Presnell (irew‘Tum'er.’s"
blood at the time of ’Fhe autopsy as part of her standard procedure. -Turﬁer’s blood alcohol .
levél was 0.387. R. 224, lines 20-23. I*;urt-her.,.»e'ka'rnination of Turner’s liVer revealed it
waé cdnsistent v;fithvsomeone who suffered from chronic alcohol abuse. R. 226, lines 8-
24.
Dr.‘ Presnell explained that if Tﬁfner had been standing upright outside the tfuck,
she woﬁld expeét to see leg iﬁjufies, :often called “bﬁrﬁper fractufes._” She foundvno such

injuries on Turner. - She admitted that one possible scenario was that Turner was upright
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and a slow moving vehicle knocked her over and then ran her over. R 229; lines 6-23.
However, she explained an equally possible scenario was'that Turner féll out the car and
. was run over, just as Appellant said. R. 229, line 24 — R 230, liné 4.

Jeff Scott, an employee with the Wiliiamsburg County Sheriff’s Office, responded
to the. crime scene on Clare Road. R. 52, lines 15 — 18; R. 53, line 24 — R 54, iine 8.
Scott processed the. truck se\}eral days after the aCcideﬁt, énd' whil_e thé truck was at a
private garage. R. 76, lines 8 — 21 Scot£ édmjtted he.was not aWa;e of how the tfuck was
transported t.o the private garage. R. 77, line 23 — R78, line 1:4 While processing the
truck,-Scott' found a‘ small stain on the uﬁderéarriage of the truck. R.‘ 66, lines 2 — 14.
Scott swabbed the area. R. 67, lines 11 — 17. Scott d1d not find any. of Tlurner’s hair
under the truck. R. 92, lines 1 — 4. Scott’s examinétion of the truck rg:vealed né
indentations or impact rnark‘s.‘ R. 93, lines 13 - 24, He testiﬁéd that the bumper and
everything were intact. R. 93, line 24.

Jasper Humberjt, a former employee of SLEDrin the fore'rllsic"‘DNA. departmenf,

ahalyzqd blood samples he re;:eivéd in tﬁis case. I{A;meert’s‘tésting of six swabs taken‘”l

from under the'passenger door. of Appéllant’s truck revealed the presence of blood.
Thereafter, }iﬁrvnbert conducted DNA analysis oh the six sw@s; Humbert testified that
based on his‘]A)N.A analysis, he concluded Tﬁrger’_s blobd was found on one of the swabs

taken from under thg paésenger door. R. 245, lines 4-12; R. 249, lines 12-22; R. 255,

4 Boston, the investigator on the case, was unaware of how the truck left the crime scene,
but he was aware that the truck was recovered the Tollowing day from the Baggett’s’
residence. R. 160, line 16 — R. 161, line 5. In other words, the police did not maintain
custody and control over the truck prior to processing it for evidence. Although Boston
was the investigator over the case, he testified that it would then the decision of the
evidence custodian, Scott, to determine whether to impound the truck. R. 161, lines 14 —
24. ‘ ‘ B
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lines 5-9; R. 255, line 16 — R. 256, line 8; R. 259, lines 1-10; R. 260, lines 16-19.
Humbert also tested a swab taken from the front side bumper under the headlight. This
sarhple was negative for blood. R. 263, lines 9-18. | |

At the close of the state’s case, Appellant moved vforaydi‘rected verdict regarding '
the charge of felony l)UI Appellant rehed upon Section 56- S 2953 of the South.
Carolina Code to support his p051t10n that Appellant was-entitled to a dlrected verdict

because the state fa1led to produce a video of Appellant’s roadside arrest. xAdditionally,

Appellant relied upon case law, primarily Town of Mount Pleasant v. Roberts and Citv of

Rock Hill v Suchensk1 to support his motlon R 273 hnes 5- 19 R 275, l1nes 8- 15; R.

274, line 22 -R. 275, llne 9; R. 276, line 10— R. 277 line 5.
The prosecution argued that the‘ video requirement of sectien 56-5-2953 ptoyided -
for an ehception. He relled upo"n-the porti‘oh of the statute providing “nothing in this
section proh1b1ts the court from con51der1ng any other Vahd reason for failure to produee
~avideo recordmg, based on the totahty -of the circumstances.” The prosecutor aréuedfthe’
exception applied based upon the ey_idertce presente‘d.‘ Speciﬁcally, the presecutor argued -
that because law enforeement “Was'respendlng toa dead;hody oh the.open“road out'in the
rural part of 'William‘sburg County” the exception applied. He claimed this case was -

[A] completely different scenario than ... in probably 99 percent of the.
DUI cases in this state, where an officer pulls over a vehicle for, even
pulls over a vehicle for suspected DUI or arrives on an accident scene
where there [are] injured people and people inside a car, where there’s a
smell of alcohol. Here you had an individual who was deceased on the
side of the road and at that point, the officers, ..., from their testimony on
the stand, I believe that they would say they were looking at this dead,
body, is this a murder or is this an accident or what is this? And they were
trying to wrap their arms, at that point, around what they were
investigating.... [A] lot of the procedural requirements that are built into -
the statute here, particularly video tape requirement, ..., I believe under
the totality of the circumstances, was not, was not at play here. I believe
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that’s a valid reason why Your Honor could essentially give Williéméburg

County Sheriff’s Department a pass here for not having a video tape of

this crime scene, based on what had happened. ... [A]fter the fact, when

they realized that [Appellant] himself said he was drunk and they had

other witnesses there to talk to during the course of the next day or so that

confirmed that, that they thought at that point, okay, maybe we have a

DUI on our hands as well and he was ticketed for DUIL
R. 289, line 23 — R. 291, line 24.

‘The prosecutor continued this rationale later when he afgued the police had “no
thought of video camera taping or anything else relating to the DUI requiréments” when
they arrived on the scene because there was a dead body on the side of the road and .
“[t]hey were trying to figure out how to investigate a homicide.” In the prosecutor’s
view, the police could not be expected “to be thinking about the procedural rigors of the
DUI statute.” R. 303, lines 4-14. Essentially, the state conceded the videotaping

‘requirements applied to Appellant’s case, but argued their failure was excused.
| Appellant countered that the statﬁtory reduirements' and the case law were clear —
the police were required to video the road site. Failure to'do so was fatal to the

| prosecution’s case of Appella_nt. R. 293, lines 9-24.

The judge deni@d'Appellant’s motion for a directed verdict on the felony DUI

charge. Rélyin'g upon City of Rock Hill v. Such'e.ﬁsk‘i,‘ 3;74 S.C. 12, 646 S.E.2d 879
(2007), the judge found the appellate Acovurts “indisputably establiéhéd that the ,Videétaping
provisions [were] mandatory and not optional.” R. ;3'02, line 8 —R. 303, line 1. ‘Hve found
the totality of the circumstancés excused the mar;datofy videbtaping requirement. R. 304, |
line 25— R. 305, line 12. |

After the judge charged the jury on the iaw, the jufy asked the judge W}{ether

.chemical testing was necessary in order to prove felony DUI and/or DUL The judge
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responded that he had instructed the jury on the elements of hoth charges, which was all
the prosecution was required to prove. The. jnry asked to he re-instructed as to both, and
the judge complied. R. 331, line 13 —R.336, line 1.

The jury ultimately found Appellant guilty of reckless homicide and felony
| driving under the influence. R:'337, lines 11-17. The judge sentenced Appellant to ten
. years’ imprisonment for the reckless homicide conviction. He sentenced. Appellant to |
twenty ,years’ imprlsonment on the felony DUI convirction _and: ordered h1m to pay a fine
of $25,000. He ordered the sentences to run concurrently. R. 3.4l,A llnes 8-114;; R. 342,‘
lines 5-9.

After the .trial Appellant‘ filed a" motion for new tn'al. He challenged the
prosecut1on s failure to present v1deotapmg of the 1nc1dent site. He crted the South Carolma 7

Supreme Court’s case of Town of Mount Pleasant V. Roberts 393 S.C. 332 713 S.E. 2d 278

(2011) as supportmg his position. Based upon the failure of the state to produce a video of
-the 1nc1dent site, Appellant moved for a new tr1al resultmg in a d1sm1ssal of the charge R
343 (Motion). |

By order dated November 30, 20ll Judge James held the V1deotap1ng requ1rements
appl1ed to Appellant s case, but that the fa1lure to v1deotape the' incident s1te was excused :
. based on the totality of the circumstances exception under section 56-5-2953(B). Judge
James concluded that “law enforcement was ‘dispatch:ed to .the scene and encountered
[Appellant], his truck, the l/ictlm’s .body, and other circumstances that did not immediately
pomt to a DUI scenario.” He acknowledged the police testlﬁed Appellant was V1s1bly

intoxicated” and * charged at 'some point with DUL”" But, he relied upon Investrgator
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Boston’s testimony that the incident was being"investigated as a possible kidnapping and

murder to excuse the officer’s failings. R. 359 (Order).
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ARGUMENT

I. The trial judge erred in failing to direct a'verdict of acquittal in Appellant’s favor on

the charge of felony driving under the influence where the prosecution failed to present

evidence of video recording of his conduct at the incident site.

In 2007, at the time of the accident, South Carolina law concerning tne‘oﬁiee of
felony DUI prov1ded as follows: -

A person ‘who, whrle under the influence of alcohol, drugs or the

combination of alcohol and drugs, drives a vehicle and when driving does

any act forbidden by law or neglects any duty imposed by law in the dnvrng

of the vehicle, which act or neglect proximately causes great bodily injury or

death to a person other than himself is guilty of a felony
S.C. Code Ann § 56-5-2945(A)(2007). Thus, felony DUI requrred proof of three elements
(1) the person drove a vehicle while under the 1nﬂuence of alcohol and/or drugs (2) the
person engaged in an act forbidden by law or neglected a duty imposed by law; and (3) the '

act or neglect pr0x1rnately caused great bodrly injury or death to another person. State V.

Grampus 288 S. C 395, 397 343 S.E. 2d 26 27 (1986) abrogated on other grounds by State

v. Easler Easler 327 S.C. 121, 489 S.E. 2d 617 (1997)
Sputh Carolina statutory law also prov1ded that a person ‘who Violated section 56-5-
2945 “must have his conduct at the incident site and breath site Videetaped.”' S.C. Code
Ann. § 56-5-2953(A)(2007). The statute provided that the videotaping at the incident site:
must begin not later than. the activation of the officer’s blue lights and
conclude after ... a probable cause determination that the person violated
Section 56-5-2945; and include the person being advised of his Miranda®

rights before any field sobriety tests are admrmstered 1f the tests are .
administered.

- *Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 426 (1966).
' .16



Id. The statute excused failure to produce the videos where the officer submitted sworn
-affidavits regarding inoperablé‘ equipment. The statute also brovided that in accident
investigatioﬁs,'where an arrest was made and the videotaping equipment wasvnot activated
by blue lights. However, the statute required “as soon as videotaping is practicablé in these
circumstances, videotaping must begin and conform with thé proVisiohs of this section.”
Additionally, the statute allowed COU_I:t sot consider ‘;any other- Qalid reason for_failui‘e to
produce the videotape based upon the 'tdtality of the circumstances.” S.C. que Ann. § 56-
5-2953(B)(2007). |

The purpose. of the videotaping requiremént “is to create direct evidence of 'a DUl

arrest.” Roberts, 393 S.C. at 347, 713 S.E.2d at 285. “[T]he videotaping provisions of

' section 56-5-2953 are inandatory and not optional.” Id. at 346,' 713 S.E.2d at 285. “A law

enforcement agency’s failure to comply with [section 56-5-2953] is fatal to ,the'prc.)secu‘_don

of a DUI case.” Id. In Murphy v. Stéte, 392 S.C. 626, 631, 709 S.E.2d 685, 688 (Ct. App.

201 1), this Court vé'xplained the plain language of section 56-5-2953(A)(1)(a)-(b) required

the video recording to capture “(1) the accused’s conduct and (,2‘)'Miranda warnings prior to

_ field sobriety tests, if such tests occur.” This Court defined “conduct” as one’s behavior,

action, or demeanor. Id.

In City of Rock Hill v. Suchenski, 374 S.C. 12, 646 5.E.2d 879 (2007), the Supreme
Court held that é Violationl of the Videotapiﬁg requirement of section 56-5-2953(A) ma‘yv
result in the dismissal of the charges if ﬁo exceptions appl}}. In light of the triai judge’s
order not addressing of the exceptions and ;che prosecution’s failure to seek a ruling on'the
‘potential ‘applicability of the statutory exceptions, the Court did hcst‘réview the case to

determine if any cxbeptions applied. Id. at 16-17, 646 S.E.2d at 880-831.
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Recently, the Supreme Cotirt examined the Videdtaping réquirement of section 56-5-
2953 in State v. Elwell, 403 S.C. 606, 743 S.E.2d 802 (2013). The Court concluded that if a
person refuses a breath test, the officer is not required to videotape the twenty-minute pre-

test waiting period. Id. In a companion case decided the same day, State v.‘Hercheck, 403

- S.C. 597, 743 S.E.2d 798 (2013), the Court likewise connclluded that law enforcement was
not re;quired to videotapeA the entire pre-’;e'st waiting period wilere the arrestee refused a
breath test. -'The Court no£éd that the “’purpdsé of se;:tiop 56-5-295l3 .- is to cfeate direct
evidence of a DUI arrest.”” Id. (quoting Roberts, 393 S.C. at 347, 713 S.E.2d at 285).. The
Court found that when “an érrestee refuses 't}}e brea;th' test, the evidence gatheﬁng portioﬁ is
over.” . Id. - | | |

- Even more recently, this Court 'exar;ﬁrzed the statutory videotaping réquirements,in

DUI cases. “State v, Henkel, 404 S.C. 626, 746 S.E2d 347 (Ct. Abp. 2013). A motorist
-called 911 to reporfan individuél driving a truck erratically. ‘The. mQtorist foIlov(_/ed the
truck until it hit a bridge a.nd'c')veftuméd into a ditqﬁ. ’The’l motorist obseryed thev'driv‘e'r run
from thé scene. An ofﬁéér arrived and béga‘p to ééarch for the drivér. Thre;,e or f01\1r hours
later, the officer resi)onded fo a call .i’ndicating-lthé driver may have béén located. The firi§er )
was being. e;>‘<amined by EMS The officer go;-c into the anibulance with the driver and cotﬂd
smell alcohol. ‘The officer ‘advised.the driver of his rig_hts and perf'ormed‘a 'szriety test
b inside the ambulance. The ofﬁcer concluded the driver was @der the influence aﬁd placed
him beside his patrol car. The-drivér failed fo recite the Valphabe't cofrectly_ beside the car.
The ofﬁcer then placed the Aﬁver ins{de vthfc cér. Then the officer turned on his camera and -

read the driver his rights again.
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At ’tn'al, the officer testified that _he activated his Videe' camera and microphone by
~ remote after he read his rights to the dn’ver in the ambulance",‘but before he adrninistered the
first field sobriety test. Thus, the evidence presented did not include any video or audio of
the initial advisement of rights or any video of the two ﬁ‘eld sobriety tests. After finding the
. videotaping equipment was ‘not activated by blue lights, the trial court made a f_actual
finding that the \rideo was activated as soon as practicable This Court found there was
evidence to support the trial court S ﬁndrng However, thrs Court found the video farled to
.conform to the requirements of section 56-5-2953(A)(l)(b) as required even under 56-5-
i953(B) because the video failed to includethe officer advising the driver of his rights. Id.

. Without question, the prosecution presented no Videe of Appellant’s. conduct at the
ineirient site. The trial judge agreed with the‘prosecutor’s argument that a'lthonglr rhe
vicleotaping requirements applied, .tlle _failnre' to create a vi}deo‘ was excused baeed upon the
 totality of the circunlstances.- AThe record failed to support the conclusion that the officers
v;ere not aware of '.‘what they Were inve_:stigatling‘r -and as a result, ‘the police were not
.considering‘.th'e procednral‘rlgors‘ of DUI lawl The 91i, calls'n,in evidence provide. ample
snppprt that rhe poliee were a\;va.re ofa potential feleny DUI prior to and upon their arrival
Carolina Jones test1ﬁed that she bel1eved Appellant had been drinking when she arrived at
the scene prior to the police arrrvrng In her call to 911, she informed the dlspatcher that she
saw a white man near a dead body and the white man was drunk. ¢ Additionally, Appellant S
father spoke to the 911 dlspatcher and explamed that he believed his son, whom he

identified by name, had hit the person who was lying in the road. The emergency calls

alone placed officers on notice that a potential felony DUI was afoot. The first officer on

S The recording of the 911 call is on file with this Court.
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the scene, Staggers, spoke to Appellant within moments of his arrival. His initial
-observations of Appellant were that Appellant was unstable on his ‘feet and had “an odor of
alcoholic bet/erages on his person.” Staggers concluded Quickly that: Appellant “had been
drinking.” R. 130, lines lO-lS. Staggers also testiﬁed that he identified Appellant as the -
driver of the white truck that was present on the scene. R. -130, lines 19-23. Recognizing‘
 the direction the investigation was taking, Staégers advised Appellant of ,his'rightsf R. 130, -
line 24 — R. 131, line 3. Appellant then gave a 'statement indicating that the truck ran over’
Turner after she fell out of 1t , o
When Ballard arrived, he 1n1t1ally spoke to Staggers of what was’ gorng on. R. 181,
lines 21-24. After speaking with Staggers Ballard pulled Appellant from the car. He ‘-
observed Appellant was staggermg R. 183, hnes 1-9. Staggers adv1sed Ballard that
Appellant was driving the truck on the scene. R 183, lines 13-17. Ballard further testiﬁed
that he was in communication with the dlspatcher as evidenced by the 911 tape R. 183,
lines 18- 21 Based on the observations made by police Ballard issued Appellant a ticket for
| DUI R. 184, lines 23-25; R. 185; lines 2-5.'. Spe‘ciﬁcvally, Ba_llard testiﬁed the charge was -
based upen Appellant 'appearing highljr»«.intexicated and telling Staggers he was drit/ing. R.

188 lines 13- 19

When Boston arrived, he 1n1t1ally spoke 10 Staggers who relayed all 1nformat10n he

~ had. | Boston’s understanding was that- Appellant was the driver of the trucl< that ran over
Turner. R. 141, line 12 —R. 142, line 3. Bosten claimed Appellant admitted to being toe
drunk to drive and asking Turner to drive. It was while Turner was driving that she fell out
of the truck and was run over. R. “143, lines 9-16. 'When'Bo_ston arrived, Appellant was

already in the patrol car speaking to Staggers. Boston irnniediately detected alcohol on
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Appellant and noticed his speech was slurred. Boston.opined that Appellént was “very
“intoxicated.” R. 144, lines 13-19. Thereafter, Appellant was transported to the police
department. R. 145, lines 5-8. Boston adnﬁitted that what began as a DUI investigation
“morphed into something else.” R. 149; lines 6-8. In fact; Boston testiﬁed to interviewing
‘Appellant the following déy “since hé sobered up he would be able to remember what
happened.” R. 149; lines 19-24.

The record fails to support the trial judge’s 'ﬁndi’ng-' that the totalitsf of the
circumstances excused law enforcement’s failuré to video _reqordAppeHant’s conduct at the
incident site. As demonstrated, the officers had ample nofice of the potential felony DUI on
the scene, and in fact, arrested Appellant for DUI within rqinutes of arriving. The failure by
law enforcement to create the video denied the jury the ability to assess Appeilant’s conducf.
In light of the fact that law enforcement failed to' conduct any chemical tesﬁng, which would
have provided the jury with objéctiye evidence;'of Appéllaﬁt’s in_toxicaﬁon or lack of

- intoxication, the video would have be_eﬁ_ the only objegtiVe evidence for the jury to make a

determination concerning whether Appellant engaged in felony DUL
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CONCLUSION |

Appellant respectfully requests this Court direct a verdict of acqu1ttal in Appellant s

favor on the charge of felony DUI due to the prosecutlon s failure to Vrdeotape Appellant s

‘conduct at the incident site.

Respectfully snbmitted,

“Wﬁ 9&&/1@

Susan B. Hackett
Appellate Defender :

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLAN T.

This 23" day of January, 2014,
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